

APL 2021-00087
Bronx County Clerk's Index No. 260441/19
Appellate Division—First Department Case No. 2020-02581

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

In the Matter of a Proceeding under Article 70 of the CPLR
for a Writ of Habeas Corpus and Order to Show Cause,

THE NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC., ON
BEHALF OF HAPPY,

Petitioner-Appellant,

—against—

JAMES J. BREHENY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT AND GENERAL DIRECTOR OF ZOOS
AND AQUARIUMS OF THE WILDLIFE CONSERVATION SOCIETY AND
DIRECTOR OF THE BRONX ZOO, AND WILDLIFE
CONSERVATION SOCIETY,

Respondents-Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ANIMAL THEOLOGY EXPERTS & FOR
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

DECHERT LLP
Jenna Newmark
Patrick Andriola
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Three Bryant Park
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Tel.: (212) 649-8723
Jenna.Newmark@dechert.com
Pat.Andriola@dechert.com

Date Completed: April 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	i
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
III. BACKGROUND: HAPPY’S CONFINEMENT	4
IV. WE HAVE A MORAL DUTY ROOTED IN CHRISTIAN THEOLOGY TO PROTECT NONHUMAN ANIMALS..	5
V. HAPPY’S PERSONHOOD UNDER NEW YORK’S HABEAS CORPUS STATUTE.....	7
VI. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	3, 9
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457, 470 (1892).....	3-4
<i>Leider v. Lewis</i> , Case No. BC375234 at 30 (L.A. County Superior Ct. July 23, 2012).....	9-10
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 US 1 (1967).....	3, 9
<i>Obergefell v Hodges</i> , 576 US 644, 671 (2015).....	3, 9
<i>People v. Ruggles</i> , 8. Johns 290 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1811).....	4
<i>The Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Breheny</i> , 2020 WL 1670735 (Sup Ct., Bronx County, Feb. 18, 2020) Tuitt, J., Index No. 260441/19, <i>aff'd</i> 189 A.D. 3d 583 (2020).....	8-9

Other Sources

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	2-3
Brief for Petitioner-Appellant in <i>The Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Breheny</i> , APL 2021-00087 (2021)	2, 3, 8, 9, 10
Desmond Tutu, D., <i>Extending Justice and Compassion</i> , Foreword to Andrew Linzey, <i>Global Guide to Animal Protection</i> (2013).....	7-8
Lewis, C.S., ‘Vivisection’ in <i>Undeceptions: Essays on Theology and Ethics</i> , London: Geoffrey Bles (1952).....	5
Montefiore, H. (Ed.), <i>Man and Nature</i> , London: Collins. (1975).....	7
Runcie, Robert, <i>Address to the Global Forum of Spirituality and Parliamentary Leaders on Human Survival</i> (1988).....	6-7
Runcie, Robert, <i>Statement by the Archbishop of Canterbury on Animal Welfare Matters</i> , London: Lambeth Place (1981).....	6

Salmond, John, *Jurisprudence* (10th ed. 1947).....10
Vinogradoff, Paul, *Common Sense in Law* (H.G. Hanbury ed., 2d ed. 1946).....2-3
